
 A$C{
^tat 

Mi..t-t lot t..iut ?n.6od
qn., u,t'tt i.aasfona rtoa

K-t 6015 l4l20l7 -AMRUT-l B

Government of India
Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs

AMRUT-l Division

Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi,
the 3Oth Dec.,2019.

. OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sub: Minutes of the 24th meeting of Apex Committee under Atal Mission for
Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) Reg.

The undersigned is directed to forward herewith the minutes ofthe 24th meeting of
Apex Committee under Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation
(AMRUT) held in the Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs on 13.12.2019 for information
and necessary action.

Encls.: As above.

(Rajesh Kumar)
Under Secretary to the Government of India

Tel. No.: 0ll-23061407

1. Secretary (Department of Expenditure).
2. Secretary (Department of Economic Affairs).
3. Principal Advisor (HUD), NITI Aayog.
4. Secretary (Drinking Water & Sanitation).
5. Secretary (Environment, Forest & Climate Change).
6. Additional Secretary (Housing), MoHUA
7. Additional Secretary (D&C), MoHUA
8. .loint Secretary (PF-ll), Department olExpenditure.
9. Joint Secretary & Financial Advisor, MoHUA.
10.Joint Secretary (SBM), MoHUA.
1 1.oSD (UT), MoHUA.
l2.Adviser (CPHEEO).
13.Chief Planner, TCPO, Vikas Bhawan, IP Estate, New Delhi.
14.Director. NIUA. India Habitat Centre, New Delhi.

Copv for further necessary action as required to:

1. The Secretary / Principal Secretary, Urban Development Department, All States/UTs.

2. The State Mission Directors (AMRUT), All States/UTs.

Copy for information to:

1. PSO to Seoetary (HUA).

To.



AAffi
^ : : y.112:: #; *;i',;;;':; :: "

2. PS to Joint Secretary (AMRUT).
3. PS Io Media Advisor in Office of Hon'ble Minister of State (VC).
4. PS to Director (AMRUT).
5. PS to Deputy Secretary (AMRUT & ICyDS (AMRUT-RK).
6. Deputy Director (AMRUT).
7. Under Secretaries (AMRUT- IIA & llB)
8. Assistant Director(AMRUT)/S.O (AMRUT-l/ll).



AAffi
^tat 

Missio- lo. t.cinzndtio,

Minutes of the 24tr meetinq of Aoex Committ€e of Atal Mission for Reiuvenation and Urban
Transformation (AMRUT) held on 13.12.2019 under the Chairmanshin of Secretarv (HUA)

The Joint Secretary and National Mission Director welcomed Secretary, Ministry ofHousing and Urban
Affairs, officers from State/ UT Governments and other participants. The list ofparticipants is annexed.

JS&MD (AMRUT) outlined the agenda for the meeting and presented progress in project
implemenlation. Thereafter, discussions on the agenda items were initiated as follows:

Aeenda l. Prosress in implementation of AMRUT

Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) was launched by the
Hon'ble Prime Minister in June, 2015. Against the tolal SAAPs of Rs.77.640 crore, Detailed Project
Reports (DPRS) have been approved by the States/UTs for projects worth Rs.8l,6l7 ffore and DPRS
for projects worth Rs.1,659 crore are yet to be approved. Some States/UTs have taken projects in excess
ofapproved SAAPs-for which. the entire additional cosl will be borne by the respective State/UT.

OUI of the approved DPRs of Rs.8l,6l7 crore, contracts have been awarded for projects worth
Rs.71,667 crote, including compleled projecls of Rs.6,890 crore. Further. for projects worth Rs.6. I 73
crore, Notice Inviting Tenders (NITs) have been issued and for remaining approved DPRs of Rs.3.777
crore. NITs are to be issued.

Aqenda 2. Non-release of l't instalment of committed CA aeainst SAAP-III to Assam

The Apex Comminee, in its 23'd meeting held on 26.8.2019. granted approval to SAAP-lll of Assam,
based on special conditions cited by the State. Accordingly, a proposal was moved to release Rs.45.06
crore as l " instalment of committed CA against SAAP-ll I as per the Mission guidelines. However. IFD
observed that 1't instalments ofCA against SAAPs-l & ll for Rs.33.87 crore and Rs.39.36 crore released
during 2015- 16 and 2016-17 are lying unspent with the State Gort. The projects being taken in these 02
SAAPs are still at tendering stage.

, HUA opined that State Government may first utilise the available funds for projects
in all 3 SAAPs, submit utilisation certificates, and then may claim further funds.

of Apex Committee:
Apex Committee directed that the progress ofthe projects in the State may be expedited and UCs
be submitted earlv.

, HUA directed all States/UTs to focus on fast-tracking of projects and ensure completion of
rjects by end of the Mission. Further, States like Punjab and Goa informed that all of their projects

be tendered by FebruNy 2020. Secretary requested other States/UTs to submit their plan ofproject
with JS&MD (AMRUT) to initiate this Ministry's interventions at the earliest. The

s were advised to award the remaining projects by January, 2020

of Apex Committee:
Apex Committee stated that the of the Mission mav be in all States/UTs.

Page 1 of 8



AAtrT
^tat 

Mi.eion for P.j,veadtion
ea.l utt aa *4-3formatin,

Asenda 3. SAAP-III of Meehalava

The Apex Committee, in its 23'd meeting held on 26.8.2019, accorded approval for the revised
SAAPs of Meghalaya for the entire Mission period, following which, the approved SAAP size ol
Meghalaya was reduced from Rs.80.14 crore to Rs.57.40 crore.

However, during the meeting, State Covernment proposed lhat they wish to take up water
supply projects costing Rs.22.74 crore to avail full committed CA. They had also submitted that the
DPRs for these projects were ready and only SHPSC approval was awaited. Ac€ordingly, the Apex
Committee in its last meeting granted in-principal approval of additional Rs.22.74 crore for water
supply project subject to the condition that State shall submit SHPSC approval.

Asenda 4. Release of 2'd instalment/balance of 2nd instalment of committed Central Assistance
(CA) to 8 StateVUT (Andaman & Nicobar Islands. Dadra & Nasar Haveli. NCT of Delhi.
Himachal Pradesh. Kerala. Naealand. Sikkim and Uttarakhand) and 3d instalment of CA to 6
States/UTs (Andhra Pradesh. Chandisarh. Guiarat. Jammu & Kashmir. Madhva Pradesh and
Odisha)

States/UTs oiAndaman & Nicobar Islands. Dadra & Nasar Haveli. Kerala and

SEhsubmitted their claim for release of second instalmenl of committed CA against 4!!]
!!!S after meeting all conditions including submission of IRMA report. The claim was

examined in consultation with IFD following which. Rs.4.316 clore, Rs.4.27 crore. Rs.194.74
crore and Rs.5.30 crore has been released as eligible second instalments to these States,/UTs
respectively with the approval of Secretary (HtJA) as detailed below:

. NCf_gLDglt! submitted their claim for release of second instalment of committed CA
against !!!fq!_1!!l[ after meeting all conditions including submission of IRMA report. The

. HUA asked aboul the SHPSC approval of the water supply projects costing Rs.22.74 crore
ich was due for submission to the Ministry as was discussed in the last meeting. Secretary asked

officials to follow up with the State expeditiously by going to the State ifrequired.

of Apex Committee:
Apex Committee stated to expeditiously follow up with the State for compliance. Handholding

to the State may be provided by CPHEEO.

All amounts in Rs. Crore
SI,

No.

Name ol
State/UT

Approved cost
of tend€red
projects for
the entire
Mission
period
submitted by
the State

Iotal
Committed
CA for thr

Mission
oeriod

Revised
eligible CA
against
approved

!endered

1(instalment
l20o/o) of CA

lgainst all 3

SAAPs

Zd instalment
t40%l ol
:ommitted CA

Cue against all3
SAAPs

flecessary
rdjustments
iexcess
release 8
nterest
sarned etc.l

SAAP siz€
lor the
entire
Mission
Deriod

of C.q

released
against all 3

SMPS after
adiustments

1. A&N
lslands

10.82 10.81 10.82 10.81 2.17 4.324 0_008

Gxcess

4_31

Dadra &

Nagar
Haveli

10.82 10.82 10.82 10.82 2.16 4.32 0.05
(interest

4.2i

l. Kerala 2359.38 1441.55 1161.20 720_74 232.24 2AA_372 93.57 4

texcess
release &

194.7 4

;ikkim 40.06 23.7 36.06 20.444 7.21 8.34 3.04
. Gxcess

5.30

Page 2 of 8

1.



l.

AASCf
4 r 4 t v i'a ioa tor t.?jqrP-- ti ot

a4.t ult,qn oq,,/on1t ioz

claim was examined in consultation with IFD following which, Rs.l5l.55 crore has been
released as part-second instalment with the approval ofSecretary (HUA) as detailed below:

Naealand submitted their claim for release of second instalment of committed CA
against !!!l[pg!y after meeting all conditions including submission of IRMA report. The
claim was examined in consultation with IFD following which, Rs.12.03 crore has been
released as second instalment with the approval of Seuetary (HUA) as detailed below:

For the States ofHimachal Pradesh and Uttarakhand. 25o/o of the eligible amount was
withheld while releasing 2"d instalment of CA for all I SAAPs due to non-receipt of
IRMA/Compliance reports. Now, these Stales/UT have submitted the IRMA report, Action
Taken Report and the Compliance Report. The claims were re-examined in consultation with
IFD following which, Rs.60.23 crore and Rs.49.21 crore have been released respectiveiy to
these States respectively based on their revised eligibility for 2'd instalment ofCA aeainst all
l!!!g as'mentioned below:

amounts in Rs. Crore
;1.

No.

Name ol
UT

Approved
lize fot

I&II
cf tendere(
projects for
iAAPs I & ll
submitted b)
fie UT

Iotal
Committed
CAlorSMP5
I&II

Revised

-.ligibl€ CA
rgainst
rpproved

ljinstalment
(2Oo ',) of c
.eleas€d
against SAAPS

I&II

2d instalment
l4oo/ol ol
:ommitted CA

tue against
SAAPS I & II

Necessary

Gxcess
release &

earned etc.)

rf C,c

r8ainst
;AAPS I & Il

1. NCT oi

Delhi
488.80 415.51 488.80 415.51 97 _76 166.2C 14.6S

[excess
release l

151.55

AII amounts in Rs. Crore
rI.
\lo.

Name ol

State
Approved
,ize for
SAAPI

Approved cosl
of tenderec
projects for
SAAP I

submitted b,
lhe State

Total
Committed
CA for SAAF

Revised

""ligible CA

rgainst
rpproved

:endered

l.tinstalment
l20o/o) or c^
released
rgainst SAAP I

2na instalment
l4oo/o) ol
committed Crq

Cue againsl
SAAP I

Necessary
rdjustments
Iexcess
release I
]arned etc)

cf Cl
released
rgainst SAAI
I after
rdiustments

1. Nagrlrnd 34.9[ 34_52 31.48 37_O7 6.29 12.43 0.40

release &
interest
earned )

t2.o3

Allamounts in Rs. crore
sl.
No.

Name of
state/uT

Approved
SAAP size

for the
entire

Mission
period

Total
Committed
CA for the

entire
Mlssion
period

Revised
eligible CA

against
approved

costof
tendered

lninstalment
(zovo) o( cA

against all3
SAAPs

2,! instalment
(40%) ofcommittec
CA due against all3

SMPS based on
approved cost of
tendered projects

2"dinstalment
ofcommitted
CAreleased

earlier

Adjustmenis

release &
interesteamed,

as applicable

2"dinstalmentof
cohmitted
CA further

released now

t. Himachal
Pradesh

304.52 27 4_07 247.725 54.81 99.0! 30.s{l a.2t 6{).23

littarakhand s93.O2 533.72 336.93 106.75 734_7i 42_74 42_42 49.2

#- capped to maximum ccmmitted CA for the corresponding SAAPs.

Page 3 of 8



All amounts in Rs. crore
SI,

No.

\ame of State 4pproved
;ize ol
;AAPS I & II

Approv€d cost ol
tendered projects ol
SAAPSI&llas
submitted by the

T

Committed Cl
forSAAPSl&ll

Revised eligible CA

against approved
cost of tendered
proiects for SAAPS I
&

3dinstalment ol
committed CA

due againsl
SMPS I & Il

Adjustments
lowards excesa

release 8
interestearned

l.d instalmentol
:ommitted CA

released againsl
SAAPS I & Il

1. Andhra Pradesh 1539.91 1458.81 652.0 623.63 249_41 2.7( 246_69

v. The Slate ofAndhra Pradesh had submified their claim for release of3d instalment
qtlQ! against SAAPs l, II & III along with the required IRMA reports, Action taken report and

the Compliance certificate issued by IRMA. The claim was examined in consullation with IFD.
wherein it was decided that J'd instalment of eligible CA may be released to the State

againsl SAAPS I & ll only aI present. Accordingly, Rs.246.69 crore has been released to the

Stale wilh the approval of Secretary (HUA) as shown below:

vi. For lhe State ofQlugba, f,'d instalment ofCA against SAAPs I & tl had been already

released to iI. Now. State had submitted their revised claim for J'd instalment of CA against all

3 SAAPs. The claim was examined in consultation with IFD. following which. Rs. l3 I .77 crore

based on the revised eligibility of the State against !!!E!-LII-rL!!I has been released with
the approval of Secretary (HUA) as shown below:

vii. The State of Madhva Pradesh has submitted their claim for release of3'd instalment of
Q! against all 3 SAAPs which was examined in consultation with IFD. ll was observed that a

large amount of unspent balance is available with the State and progress of 86 projects is less

lhan l0o,o. Accordingly. Rs.925.00 crore has been released against !!\fa!-[!-{!!! as a lump-
sum amount with the approval of Secretary (HUA) as detailed below:

viii. The State ol@i414! and the UT of Q44$g$ had submitted their claim for release

of &SgIn94_qI_e4 against all I SAAPs which was examined in consultation with IFD.
Accordingly. Rs.764J2 crore has been released to Govt. of Guiarat as 3'd instalment of
eligible CA against SAAPS I. II & III with the approval ofSecretary (HUA) as detailed below.
Further. administrative approval for release o1Rs.20.97 crore to the UT Administration of
Chandigarh as 3'd instalment ol eligible CA against !!!fg-!-!!-.!-!!!has also been issued

with the approval of Secretary (HUA) as per the details provided below:

All amounts in Rs. crore
SI,

No.

Name ofstate Approved
SAAP size

for the
entire

Mission
period

Total
Committed
CA for the

€ntire
Mission
period

Approved
cost of

t€ndered
proiects for
the entire
Mission
Deriod

Revised
eligible CA

against
approved

costof
tendered

3 instaln,ent
[40%o] ofcommitted
CA due againstall3

approved cost of
tendered projects

3dinstalment
ofcommitted
CA released

earlier

Adjustments

r€lease &

as applicable

3d instalmentof
committed
CA further

l. 0disha 1598.96 796.97 t646.47 796.91 318.79 181.06 5.9( 37-7i

Allamounts in

;1.

!o.
Approved
,ize oi

SMPS I, Il
& III

Approved
t€ndered projects
cf SAAPS I, II & lll
as submi$ed b,
lhe State

Iotal
:ommitted C,C

:or SMPS I, II 8
III

Revised eligible
CA against
approved cost of
tendered
projects for
SAAPSLll&III

3,d instalment
:ommitted cA due
igainst SMPS I, II &
III includin€
adjustment towards

Adjustments 3.d

of
CA

instaiment
committed

released
against SAAPS I,

II & III
(withhotding
Rs.100 cr.'l

1. \4adhya
Pradesh

6424_4 6157.4i 2592_A( 2527.19 1055.90 30.135 92

Page 4 of8

 J
tat Missio, for R.j't,endtion
4aa u.b4' T'a,31-n..ron



All amounts in Rs. crore
sl.

f,lo.

Name
State/UT

Estimated

SAAPS l, ll
& III

tender€d project!
of SAAPS I, II & IU
as submitted b,
the state

Iotal
Committed Ctr

lor SAAPS I,ll8
III

Revised eligible
CA against
approved cost of
!endered
proiecLs for
SAAPS I, II & lll

3d instalment oi

lommitted CA du€
rgainst SMPS l, Il 8
Ul includint
rdiustment toward!
earlier release

Adjustments

earned anc
earlier releases

3dinstalment
of committec
CA release(
against SAAPS I

II & II]

[withholding
Rs.100 cr.)

1. Chandigarh 56.946', 57 -5A( 54.0! 53.636 27_4544 0_4423 20.9i

z. Gujarat 4444.42 3944.6',\ 2069-9( t627.O4 648.41 116.304 764.72

*- revised to Rs.56.946 crore from original estimote of Rs.95.07 crore.

ix. In background of "TheJammu & Kashmir Reorganisation Act, 2019" and the
utilisation p-osition fumished by the J&K Government against CA released as l"& part-
2'dinstalments to it, it was decided that Rs. I 54.35 crore may be released to lhe J&K Government
as a special case after taking due approval towards temporarily relaxing the mandatory
provisions of Mission guidelines for releasing 2"d/3rd instalments of CA. Govemment of J&K
had further committed to provide all necessary documents within l5 days of submission of
claim. Accordingly, an amount of Rs.154.35 crore has been released against !!!\!-[f_1$
M with the approval of Hon'ble MoS (l/C) as detailed below:

Agenda 5. Review of AMRUT in the erstwhile State of Jammu & Kashmir on
enactment of "The lammu & Kashmir Reorganization Act. 2019

The State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) I. ll & lll for the entire Mission period (2015-2020) under
AMRUT of J&K were approved as mentioned below:

ln so far fund allocation under AMRUT to the erstwhile State oi Jammu & Kashmir was

concerned, the funding pattern for J&K (being Himalayan State) is 90: l0 (Centre:State). For the Union
Territories, the funding pattern under AMRUT has been fixed at 100:0 (Centre:UT).

Allamounts in Rs. in crore
sl.

No.

Name ofState

;AAPS I,ll&
III

{pproved cost ol
:endered proiects ol
iMPs I, II & III as

rubmitted by th€

Total
committed cA
tor SAAPS I, II &
III

Revis€d eligible CA

rgainst approved
:ost of tend€red
)rojects for SAAPS
,II&III

3.dinstalment ol
commi$ed C/q

due againsl
SAAPSLII&lll

Adiustments

interestearned

ld instalmentol
:ommitted C,4

"eleased againsl
iAAPs I,II & III

1. lammu &
Kashmir

593.05 439.05 s33_72 391.58 156.63 2.28 154_35

Apex Committee was apprised of the release of second instalment and third instalment of committed
Assistance (CA) to aforesaid States.

ofJ&K shall submit the requisite documents (SHPSC recommendation and IRMA report along with
documents) to the Ministry at the earliest.

All amounts in Rs. in crore

SAAP Committed Central Assistance State Share TOTAI SAAP SiZE

SAAP - I 153.87 't7 .13 l7 t .00

SAAP - II 117.64 19.73 r97.33

SAAP.III 202.25 224.72

fotal 533.72 59.33 593.05

Page 5 of I

of Apex Committee:



A.\Kf
^. 

a t M,ss i oa Iot R eiut.na. to

Now, "The Jammu & Kashmir Reorganization Act, 2019" divides the erstwhile Slate of J&K
inro 2 UTs - UT of J&K and UT of Laddakh. Therefore, the 5 selected AMRUT Mission cities of the

erstwhile State of J&K has been distributed between the 2 UTs as described below:

In the given scenario therefore, there is a need fbr bifurcation ofthe projects taken up under AMRUT
in the erstwhile Stale of J&K between the UTs of Jammu & Kashmir and Laddakh.

Proposed UTs Mission Cities

UT of J&K Jammu. Srinagar & Anantanag

UT of Laddakh Leh-Laddakh & Karsil

, HUA accepted that for the newly formed UTs ofJ-K and Ladakh, funding pattern will be 100:0

Centre:UT) for all the projects except those that have been completed.

Apex Committee agreed upon the revised funding pattern for the UTs.

ofJ&K shall submit the bifurcation ofprojects between UT ofJ&K and UT ofLaddakh along with
financial and physical progress ofthe proiects to the Ministry at the earliest.

With the approval of Secretary (HUA) and after fulfilling the
Guidelines. a sum of Rs. I16.28 crore has been further released

AMRUT for FY 2019-20 as mentioned below:

criteria laid down under Mission
to 16 States/UTs for A&OE under

Agenda 7. Release of funds for formulation of GIS based master-plan sub-scheme
under AMRUT.

4 StateruT Amount r€l€as€d (Rs. in crore)
Bihar 9.27

Chhattissarh (2"d instalment) 7.95

Haryana (2"d instalment) 6.1 1

I Himachal Pradesh (2"d instalment) 2.0It

5 lammu & Kashmir '1.03
harkhand 1.'19

Madhya Pradcsh 20.54

Strte Amount relessed (Rs. in crore.)
Maharashtra 32.69

Manipur 1.06

l0 Meghala)a 0.57

I 0disha 6.62

t2 Puducherrv 0.5,1

r3 Sikkinr 0.3 3

l1 I elangana '1.60

l5 Iripura 1.04

6 West Bengal I 1.06

Iotal 116_28

Decision of Apex Committee:
The Apex Committee granted ex-post facto approval to lhe release ofA&OE to aforesaid States/UTs.

Page 6 of8

of Apex Committee:



4A$€{
a.dt Mkston /o, R.Jt-.,-.to,

an.1 ur.,a, a,an.lona,ton

Since the 23'd meeting ofApex Committee held on 26.8.2019, further funds have been released
to Arunachal Pradesh for implemenlation of GIS based master-plan sub-scheme under AMRUT as

described below:

Further, State Action Plans (SAP) ofthe following States/UT have also been revised with the
approval of IFD:

of Aper Committee:
Apex Committee was apprised ofthe release offund to Arunachal Pradesh for implementation ofGI

master-plan sub-scheme and approved revised State Action Plans (SAP) ofthe above mentioned fl

Agenda 8. Funds released under A&OE of AMRUT for implementation of the sub-
scheme Pilot on Formulation of Local Area Plan (LAP) and Town Planning Scheme
(rPs).

Since the 23'd meeting ofApex Committee held on 26.8.2019. further funds have been released

to 8 States for implementation of sub-scheme on "Pilot on Formulation of Local Area Plan (LAP) and
Town Planning Scheme (TPS)" under AMRUT as described below:

Sl. No. Name of State Amount (in Rs. crore) Remarks
I Arunachal Piadesh 0.154 3'd instalment released on 09.10.2019

sl.
No.

Name of
Strte/UT

Amount as per Initial
SAP (in Rs)

Amount as per
R€vised SAP

(in Rs)

Remarks

I Chandigarh 94,77 .600.0C 77.00.000.00 Earlier UT Administration decided to
xeate Geo data-base by NRSC. Later,
lecided to create Geo data-base on their
)wn and not from NRSC.

2. Madhya
Pradesh

t, )c ?c l)o on 3 1.88.20,433.00 \mount decreased as AOI (area

napping) reduced by 408 Sq.km.
3. Rajasthan 8,76,63,792.04 28.26.63.792.0C Amount increased as earlier. Ihe State

Gort. had demanded f'unds fbr Master
Plan component only for 4 towns. In the
revised SAP, they have asked the
amount for all the selected 29 towns.

4. Uttarakhand 5,97.49.60 | .33 6.24.78,288.33 Amount increased as AOI (area ol
mapping) in 4 towns increased (withir
the elieible limit).

Sl. No. Name of State Amount (in Rs. crore) Remarks
1. Maharashtra/ Pune 0.40 l't inslalment released on 02.08.20I 9

2. Andhra Pradesh
/Visakhapatnam

0.40 lst inslalment released on 03.08.2019

3. Assam /Guwahati 0.40 lst instalment released on 25.09.2019

4. Iamil Nadu /Chennai 0.40 lst instalmcnt released on 26.09.2019

Page 7 of 8



5. 0.40 I st instalmenl released on 29.10.2019

6. Punjab/Amritsar 0.40 lst instalment released on 29.10.2019

7. Sikkirn /Gangtok 0.40 I st instalment released on 0l.l 1.2019

Total 2.80

of Apex Committee:
Apex Committee granted ex-post facto approval to release of fund under A&OE for

sub-scheme on "Pilot on Formulation of LAP and TPS" to aforesaid Stales.

AASV
a.at vi\t'o lnr t.cj'tet,tion

!nd Lttba ttdnsfllD'ntia,

Additional Aeenda: Prooosal of Govt. of Puniab for revision of SAAP:

In the meeting, Govt. of Punjab put forward a proposal tbr revision in the SAAPs mainly in five towns

i.e., Jalandhar, Patiala, Ludhian4 Amritsar and Bathinda with overall size ofthe sAAPs remaining the

same. Due to depleting ground water table. Punjab has proposed to shift to canal based water supply in

Jalandhar. Patiala, Ludhiana and Amrilsar. For the projects in Jalandhar and Patiala. the DPRs have

been approved by SHPSC. For the projects in Ludhiana and Amritsar, World Bank financing has been

proposed with approval of DEA. MoF and at present the work on preparation of DPR and social /

environmental impact study is in progress. For Bathinda city increase funds allocation is proposed in

revised SAAP for providing water and sewerage thcility under AMRUT. For other AMRUT lowns the

change in allocation is on account of coverage of additional area etc. The revised SAAP has been

approved by SHPSC under the chairmanship of Chief Secretary. Punjab in its meeting held on

|.t2.2019

Punjab Golt. has thus requested that the revised SAAP duly approved by SHPSC may kindly be

considered for approval so that the projects could be taken up under AMRUT Mission

of Apex Committee:
re Apex Committee observed thal the revision in SAAP appears feasible since the revised projects are

water supply Sector and the overall size ofthe SAAPs remain the same. Apex committee directed Go!'t.

Punjab to send a formal detailed proposal with the approval ol SHPSC for further examination in the

The meeting ended with thanks to the chair.

Page 8 of 8



AAK{
Atat Mission fo. Reju.,e-ati-n

a,.t Ltrt,dn T fan.fo a.ion

ANNEXURE

List of parricipants in the 246 meeting of Apex Committee under AMRUT held on 13.12.2019.

1 Shd Durga Shanker Mishra, Secretary, HUA - Chairman

2 Smt. D. Thara, JS & MD (AMRUT) - Member Secretary

3 Shri Shyam S. Dubey, JS &FA, MoHUA
4 Shri. M. Dhindhayalan, Adviser (PHEE), CHPEEO, MoHUA
5 Shri V. P. Singh, Director (AMRUT), MoHUA
6 Shd Suneet Mehta, Dy. Secretary (AMRUT), MoHUA
7 Shri Raj Kumar, Dy. Secretary (AMRUT), MoHUA
8 Shri Poojan Rana, DS (lPP), DEA, MoF

9 Smt. Jurie Deka Thakur, Secretary, UD, Govt. of Assam

10 Shri Ajoy Sharma, Secretary, Local Govt., Govt. of Punjab

11 Shri Kuldeep Pakad, Special Secretary, UD, GNCTD

12 Shri Shiv Kumar, Secretary (Works), UT of Lakshadweep

13 Shri Dheeraj Gupta, Principal Secretary, H&UDD, J&K
14 Shri Vikram Singh, CE, Delhi Jal Board

15 Shri Swayan Chaudhuri, Mission Director, Goa

16 Shri V.P. Singh, GM (Project), PMIDC, Chandigarh

17 Shri A.L. Charles, Dy MD, AMRUT, Kerala

18 Shri Vinod Kumar Suman, Director, UD & SMM, Uttarakhand

i9 Shri Ravi Pandey, S.E., UDD, Uttarakhand

20 Shri Sanjay Kumar Khatu, JMD, Jal Nigam, UP

2l Shri U K Tayal, PDMC (AMRUT), Uttar Pradesh

22 Shri A. Chenithung Lotha, SMD (AMRUT), Nagaland

23 Shri Petevilie Khatsu, Dy. Director, UD, Nagaland

24 Shri P K Jain, SE, Project (Water), DJB

25 Shri Arun Kumar, SE, EMS, EDMC

26 Shri R. Rangarajan, P.O. (UD), Govt. of Delhi

27 Shri Ishfaq Pachiwal, Director (Pers), H&UDD, J&K
28 Shri Dalbinder Singh, H&UDD, J&K
29 Shri Ankit Bandari, Urban development Director, Uttarakhand

30 Shri P.K Srivastava, Addl. Mission Director, (AMRUT), U P

31 Shri Rajesh Kumar, Under Secretary (AMRUT-I), MoHUA

32 Shd H. C. Prasad, Under Secretary (AMRUT-IIB), MoHUA

33 Shri Rajeev Kr. Das, Under Secretary (AMRUT-IIA), MoHUA

34 Smt. Reema Jain, Dy. Director (AMRUT)' MoHUA

35 Shri R. Srinivas, Town Council Planer, TCPO, MoHUA

36 Mohd. Monis Khan, TCP, TCPO

37 Shri S. Surendra, ACP, TCPO

38 Shri Amit Kumar, Member, PMU (AMRUT)

39 Shri Arpan D. Sarkar, Member, PMU (AMRUT)

****:t


